

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT OF NEW YORK  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**XIAOLU "PETER" YU,**

**Plaintiff,**

**- against -**

**VASSAR COLLEGE,**

**Defendant.**

**CASE NO. 13-cv-04373 (HB)**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**NESENOFF & MILTENBERG, LLP  
Attorneys for Plaintiff  
363 Seventh Avenue - 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10001  
(212) 736-4500**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii-iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Night Of February 18, 2012.....	2
B. February 19, 2012 To February 18, 2013: A Year Passes.....	3
C. February 18, 2013 To February 26, 2013: The Complaint and Investigation.....	3
D. February 27, 2013 To March 4, 2013: Charges and File Disclosure To Yu.....	5
E. March 7, 2013: The Rushed Star Chamber Hearing.....	6
1. The All Faculty Hearing Panel.....	6
2. The Hearing “Evidence.”.....	7
3. The Hearing Decision.....	9
F. March 8, 2013: Yu’s Expulsion From Vassar College.....	10
G. The “Appeal.”.....	11
H. The Damage to Yu.....	11
I. Yu’s Federal Court Complaint and Litigation.....	12
SUMMARY JUDGMENT PRINCIPLES.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Peter Yu Has a Meritorious Title IX Claim.....	14
a. The Evidence Shows an Erroneous Outcome From a Flawed Proceeding That Resulted From Anti-Male Gender Bias.....	14
i. Vassar’s Disciplinary Procedures Are Flawed By the Lack of Minimal Due Process and By Gender Bias.....	14
1. Lack of Impartial Tribunal.....	15
2. Rush to Convict; Inadequate Time to Prepare and Consult With Counsel.....	16

3. Limited Cross-Examination.....	16
4. The Investigator Testified as a Fact Witness.....	17
5. Burden of Proof and Presumption of Male Guilt.....	17
6. Inadequate Written Decision.....	18
7. Lack of Meaningful Appeal.....	18
ii. Vassar Did Not Comply With its Own Procedures.....	18
iii. Gender Bias Explains the Decision in this Case.....	19
iv. There were Disparities in the Treatment of Peter Yu and MCW.....	21
v. Vassar Relies Upon Inapposite Case Law.....	21
b. The Evidence Shows a Severe Penalty Resulting From Anti-Male Gender Bias.....	22
II. Peter Yu Has Meritorious State Law Claims.....	22
a. The Breach of Contract and Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith Claims..	22
b. The Estoppel and Reliance Claim.....	24
c. The New York General Business Law Section 349 Claim.....	24
d. The Negligence Claim.....	25
e. The Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Claim.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Accord, Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242, 255 (1986).....	13
<u>Akins v. Glens Falls City School Dist.</u> , 53 N.Y.2d 325, 333 (1981).....	18
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242, 250 (1986).....	13
<u>Becker v. Schwartz</u> , 46 N.Y.2d 401, 410, 413 N.Y.S.2d 895, 899, 386 N.E.2d 807, 811 (1978).....	26
<u>Bennett v. U.S. Lines, Inc.</u> , 64 F.3d 62, 65 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<u>Bleiler v. College of the Holy Cross</u> , 2013 WL 4714340 (D. Mass. 2013).....	16, 22
<u>Boyd v. SUNY Cortland</u> , 2013 NY Slip Op 06751 (3d Dep’t 2013).....	18
<u>Canpartners Invs. IV, LLC v. Alliance Gaming Corp.</u> , 981 F. Supp. 820, 824 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	13
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317, 323, (1986).....	13

Corso v. Creighton Univ., 731 F.2d 529, 533 (8th Cir. 1984).....24

De Angelis v. Lutheran Med. Center, 58 N.Y.2d 1053, 1055 (1986).....18

Donohue v. Baker, 976 F.Supp. 136 (N.D.N.Y. 1997).....17

Dixon v. Alabama, 294 F.2d 150, 157 (5th Cir. 1961).....24

Dixon v. Alabama State Bd. of Educ., 294 F2d 150, 159 (1961).....18

Doe v. University of the South, 687 F. Supp.2d 744 (E.D. Tenn. 2009).....22

Dr. Bonham’s Case, 8 Co.114a, 118a (1610)(Coke, L)..... 17,18

Filner v. Shapiro, 633 F.2d 139, 143 (2d Cir. 1980).....25

Gally v. Columbia University, 22 F.Supp.2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 199).....23

Green Party v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections, 389 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2004).....6

Interlink Int’l Fin. Servs., Inc., v. Block, 145 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....23

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Local Union No. 810, 19 F.3d 786, 789 (2d Cir. 1994).....6

Jackson v. Jackson, 962 F.Supp. 391 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....6

Jackson Dairy, Inc. v. H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc., 596 F.2d 70, 72 (2d Cir. 1979).....7

Johnson Controls, Inc., v. A.P.T. Critical Systems, Inc., 323 F. Supp. 2d 525, 531  
(S.D.N.Y. 2004).....6,23

Jones v. City of New York, 12-CV-1739, 2013 WL 6814796 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....16

Lee v. Burkhardt, 991 F.2d 1004, 1009 (2d Cir. 1993).....25

Lilly v. Virginia, 527 U.S. 116, 124 (1999).....16

Maas v. Cornell University, 94 N.Y.2d 87, 721 N.E.2d 966, 699 N.Y.S.2d 716 (1999).....23

Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc., 542 F.3d 290, 310 (2d Cir. 2008).....14

Mallory v. Ohio University, 76 F. App’x 634 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....21

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc., 446 U.S. 238, 242 (1980).....15

Matter of Kalinsky v. State Univ. of N.Y. at Binghamton, 161 AD2d at 1007..... 10

Matter of Rauer v. State Univ. of N.Y., Univ. at Albany, 159 A.D.2d 835, 836 1990.....10

Matter of Schwarzmuller v. State Univ. of N.Y. at Potsdam,  
105 A.D.3d 1117, 1119 (3d Dep’t 2013).....10

McCarthy v. Olin Corp., 119 F.3d 148, 156 (2d Cir. 1997).....18

Mikinberg v. Baltic S.S. Co., 988 F.2d 327, 331 (2d Cir. 1993).....15

Money Group, Inc. v. Highfields Capital Management, 368 F.3d 138, 143 (2d Cir. 2004).....19

Mostaghim v. Fashion Institute of Technology, 2002 WL 1339098 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....24

Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank,  
85 N.Y.2d 20, 25, 647 N.E.2d 741, 623 N.Y.S.2d 529 (1995).....25

Petrelli v. City of Mount Vernon, 9 F.3d 250, 256 (2d Cir. 1993).....24

Pucino v. Verizon Wireless Communications Inc., 618 F.3d 112, 117 (2d Cir. 2010).....13

Pulka v. Edelman, 40 N.Y.2d 781, 782-784 (1976).....18

Ramseur v. Chase Manhattan Bank, 865 F.2d 460, 465 (2d Cir. 1989).....13

Roso-Lino Beverage Distributors, Inc. v. The Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of N.Y., Inc.,  
749 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1984).....19

Scott v. WorldStarHiphop, Inc., 2011 U.S. Dist. 123273 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....22

Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co., 94 N.Y.2d 43, 55, 720 N.E.2d 892,  
698 N.Y.S.2d 615 (1999).....14

Stariveshevsky v. Hofstra University, 161 Misc.2d 137, 612 N.Y.S.2d 754 (Sup.Ct, Suffolk Co. 1994).....15

Time Warner Cable of N.Y. City v. Bloomberg L.P., 118 F.3d 917, 923  
(2d Cir. 1997).....6

Tumey v. Ohio, 273 U.S. 510, 534 (1927). ....17,18

Turcotte v. Fell, 68 N.Y.2d 432, 437 (1986).....18

United States v. All Funds Distributed to Weiss, 345 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003).....13

United States v. Collado, 348 F.3d 323, 327 (2d Cir. 2003).....13

Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 1-800 Beargram Co., 373 F.3d 241, 244 (2d Cir. 2004).....13

Wilner v. Allstate Insurance Company, 2010 NY Slip Op 248; 893 N.Y.S.2d 208  
(2d Dep’t 2010).....25

Yusuf v. Vassar College, 35 F.3d 709, 714, 715 (2d Cir. 1994).....14, 20, 22

**Statutes & Rules**

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972.....*passim*

Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, codified at 20 U.S.C. § 1232g ..... *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c).....13

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....14

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....8

20 U.S.C.A. §§ 1232g(b)(1)(A)-(L); (b)(3), (b)(6)(A); (b)(6)(B) .....21

20 U.S.C.A. §§ 1232g(a)(2) .....21

34 CFR § 99.31.....21

34 CFR § 106.8.....14

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 (1981).....13

General Business Law § 349(a).....14, 15

Prosser and Keeton, Torts § 30 at 164-65 (5th ed 1984).....18

Prosser and Keeton, Torts § 53 (5th ed).....18

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314A.....18

The Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical Harm § 40.....26

H. Bader, “Suing Over Star Chamber Hearings,” *Minding The Campus.com* (Aug. 27, 2013)  
“Dear Colleague Letter” H. Bader, “Education Department Illegally Ordered Colleges To Reduce Due-Process  
Standards,” *Examiner.com* (Sept. 21, 2012). (pg. 18).....17,18
